

Index No. 23-CV-03108-EK-CLP

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JESS CHARLES, KRYSZYNA CHUDA,
ROSLYN HUEBENER, MILL JONAKAIT,
CARMEN KOLODICH, RICHARD
KOLODICH, MARY MCGUCKIN,
DEBORAH PERRIN, JOHN DAVID TINEO,
KRYSZYNA ZABLOCKI, and TADEUSZE
ZABLOCKI,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NORTH
BROOKLYN PARKS ALLIANCE, NORTH
BROOKLYN OPEN STREETS COMMUNITY
COALITION, NORTH BROOKLYN
MUTUAL AID, 34TH AVENUE OPEN
STREETS COALITION, NOEL HIDALGO,
KEVIN LACHERRA, JEFFREY HODSON,
NUALA O'DOHERTY-NARANJO, AND JIM
BURKE,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CITY DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS**

SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for City Defendant
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007*

*Of Counsel: Adam M. Moss and
Sherrill Kurland*

*Tel: (212) 356-4017
amoss@law.nyc.gov
skurland@law.nyc.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND CITY ARGUMENTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	5
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM THAT TEMPORARY LIMITATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS TO CERTAIN STREETS EXCLUDES INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES FROM PARTICIPATION IN THE BENEFITS OF A SERVICE, PROGRAM, OR ACTIVITY OF A PUBLIC ENTITY	5
A. While Not Required by the ADA, DOT Rules Will Provide an Accommodation to Plaintiffs, thus Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Reasonable Accommodation	6
B. The Ability to Drive on a Specific Street is Not Covered by the ADA	7
1. Specific Street Are Not “Services, Programs, or Activities”	8
2. The City Clearly Provides Meaningful Vehicular Access on City Streets	10
POINT II	13
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM THAT THE CITY IS REQUIRED TO MAKE AN ACCOMMODATION BASED ON AN ALLEGED MODIFICATION OF A FACILITY	13
A. Title II Municipal Obligations Regarding Facilities	14
B. The City Does Not Alter a Facility When It Limits Access to or Closes a Street	15

POINT III.....19

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BASED ON ALLEGED
LIMITATIONS OF AMBULANCE, RIDE SHARE
AND ACCESS-A-RIDE ACCESS FAIL TO
STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ADA19

POINT IV.....22

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS REGARDING
BLOCKED ACCESS TO CURBS ALSO FAIL TO
STATE A CLAIM AND PLAINTIFFS LACK
STANDING TO ASSERT SUCH CLAIM22

POINT V.....24

CERTAIN PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A
CLAIM DUE TO MOOTNESS.....24

POINT VI.....25

THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE
SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER
PLAINTIFFS’ HYSHRL AND NYCHRL CLAIMS.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Alvarez v. Smith</u> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	24
<u>Am. Council of the Blind of N.Y. Inc. v. City of N.Y.</u> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	12
<u>Bronx Indep. Living Servs. v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</u> , 2021 WL 1177740 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	16
<u>Bvba v. Apm Music Servs. LLC</u> , 2022 WL 17539113 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	25
<u>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</u> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	24
<u>Cain v. Rambert</u> , 2014 WL 2440596 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	25
<u>Doe v. Pfrommer</u> , 148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20-21
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<u>Giordano v. City of New York</u> , 274 F.3d 740 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>Guglielmo v. Neb. Furniture Mart, Inc.</u> , 2020 WL 7480619 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	23-24
<u>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</u> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Kinney v. Yerusolim</u> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9, 16-18
<u>Liberty Res., Inc. v. City of Phila.</u> , 2020 WL 3642484 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	9
<u>Molloy v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</u> , 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17-18

N.J. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Twp. of Riverside
 2006 WL 2226332 (D.N.J. 2006)8, 14

Nielsen v. Rabin,
 746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014).....22

Parker v. Universidad de P.R.,
 225 F.3d 1, 5 (1st Cir 2000).....18

Pascuiti v. New York Yankees,
 87 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 10-11

Presmarita v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
 2017 WL 6542515 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....6

Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.,
 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999).....20

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....24

Scharff v. County of Nassau,
 2014 WL 2454639 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....9, 15, 18

Sinisgallo v. Town of Islip Hous. Auth.,
 865 F. Supp. 2d 307 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)7

Sussle v. Sirina Prot. Sys. Corp.,
 269 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....25

Town & Country Adult Living, Inc. v. Vill./Town of Mt. Kisco,
 2019 WL 1368560 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

United Spinal Ass’n v. Bd. of Elections,
 882 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

Veldhuis v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,
 2023 WL 319576 (D. Conn. 2023)6

Statutes

City Administrative Code § 19-1071, 7

City Administrative Code § 19-107.11

Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)&(6)1

28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....	9, 11-12
28 C.F.R. § 35.151.....	13-15
36 C.F.R. Part 1191.....	13-15
34 RCNY § 4-21.....	1, 6, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	11, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12162.....	17
